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Technical note: survey weighting

Data presented in these tables are weighted for several factors, including region (province or territory), gender, age, education, immigration background, and
Indigenous identity. As the result, for the 449 respondents in the three territories are reduced in weight to their proportion of the total Canadian population. For
this reason, the survey sample for the three territories was weighted separately on the basis of gender, age, territory, education and Indigenous identity. This
separate weighting was used to generate the results for the territories (individually and as a region).

In addition, beginning in 2023, results for Indigenous Peoples when reported separately are weighted by additional factors, including by First Nations, Métis and
Inuit identity and residence on- or off-reserve.

The tables that follow use the national weights. Tables using the separate weights for the territories and for Indigenous Peoples are available upon request at
info@environicsinstitute.org.
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Q79. Do you think the federal and provincial/territorial governments are working very well together, somewhat well, not very well or are they not working

at all well together?

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

very well

Somewhat well

Not very well

Not at all well

Cannot say

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGHIJKLMNO/PQRSTU .
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

357
6
985

33

2339
39

914
15

440
7

Provinces/Territories Regions
NFL PEI NS NB QC ON MB SK AB BC YK NT NU TERR ATL MAR PRA WST TER ROC
® @ M ® ¢ G W @O O W W m N O ® @ R’ ¢ M w
95 25 162 132 1440 2284 212 179 668 814 9 10 7 25 415 320 1059 1872 25 4596
302 200 303 313 1621 908 413 407 572 548 227 133 89 449 1118 816 1392 1940 449 4415
9 2 8 8 95 150 11 6 22 40 3 1 6 27 17 39 79 6 262
10 7 5 6 7 7 5 4 3 5 33 9 25 22 6 5 4 4 22 6
1] J J IJKM HIJK PQRSU

EFGH DEFG

BCD BC
34 12 52 41 436 853 72 28 117 331 3 4 2 9 138 104 217 549 9 1549
36 47 32 31 30 37 34 16 18 41 36 40 29 36 33 33 21 29 36 34
IJ FHIJ IJ 1] IJ FIJ 1] EFIJ] I 1J 1] R R R R RS

DE D
31 7 61 48 656 793 85 74 304 276 1 3 1 5 146 115 463 739 5 1683
32 26 37 36 46 35 40 42 46 34 8 30 14 18 35 36 44 39 18 37
LNO L CLNO CLNO KLNO LNO CLNO KLNO KLNO LNO L T T QSTU T T
CDEG BCG CDEG P
B B
10 3 27 22 160 315 28 57 193 97 1 2 0 3 62 52 278 375 3 755
100 13 16 17 11 14 13 32 29 12 10 19 1 11 15 16 26 20 11 16
N N BFN BFN N N N KLNO KLNO N N N QSTU PTU
EFGH EFGH P
BCD BCD
11 2 16 13 93 172 16 13 32 70 1 0 2 3 42 30 61 131 3 347
12 7 10 10 6 8 8 7 5 9 13 2 32 14 10 10 6 7 14 8
FIM M M J M M KLMO IJKM RSU R RSU
GHIJ CFGH
*CDEF

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



(Continued)

Q79. Do you think the federal and provincial/territorial governments are working very well together, somewhat well, not very well or are they not working
at all well together?

Provinces/Territories Regions

Total NFL PEI NS NB QC ON MB SK AB BC YK NT NU TERR ATL MAR PRA WST TER ROC

NET: well 2342 43 14 59 49 531 1004 83 34 139 372 6 5 4 14 165 122 256 628 14 1811
39 46 53 37 37 37 44 39 19 21 46 69 49 53 57 40 38 24 34 57 39

FIJ FHIJ 1] 1] IJ FIJ 1] EFIJ HIJK 1] IJ HIJK RS R R PQRSU RS

DE D DEFG DEFG
B

NET: Not well 3253 40 10 87 70 816 1108 113 131 497 373 2 5 1 7 208 168 741 1114 7 2437
54 42 40 54 53 57 49 53 74 74 46 18 49 15 29 50 52 70 59 29 53

LNO LN CLNO CLNO KLNO LNO KLNO LMNO LMNO LNO LN T T QSTU PQTU T

B B BCG BC FGHK FGHK P
BCDE BCDE

comparison Groups: BCDEFGHIJKLMNO/PQRSTU

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q79. Do you think the federal and provincial/territorial governments are working very well together, somewhat well, not very well or are they not working
at all well together?

Indigenous

Identity Peoples Group community Language Gender
IN- NON/ FIR/ ME-/ IN-/ on off ANG/ FRA/ QC/ ALL/
Total CAN MIX PTI DIG IND NAT TIS UIT Res. Res. PHO NCO FRA PHO M F
Y] @® O () @ H @O < () m (N 0 (P @@ ®
weighted 'N' 6036 2575 1780 1429 307 5651 223 69 9 123 94 4527 1312 1231 179 2922 3104
Unweighted 'N' 6036 2226 1609 1688 986 4994 664 250 57 410 244 4386 1452 1297 178 2937 3089
very well 357 155 82 97 68 281 60 5 2 45 15 253 86 78 18 211 146
6 6 5 7 22 5 27 8 21 37 16 6 7 6 10 7 5
F H
Somewhat well 1985 845 666 382 104 1850 81 19 3 46 33 1523 391 358 71 1022 963
33 33 37 27 34 33 36 28 32 37 35 34 30 29 40 35 31
D BD
Not very well 2339 990 675 615 69 2249 42 24 2 10 30 1668 607 581 57 1069 1264
39 38 38 43 23 40 19 35 23 9 32 37 46 47 32 37 41
BC E G
Not at all well 914 405 236 237 38 873 23 14 1 15 7 752 144 138 12 478 434
15 16 13 17 12 15 10 20 12 12 8 17 11 11 6 16 14
C G
Cannot say 440 179 121 98 28 398 17 6 1 6 9 331 85 76 20 142 297
7 7 7 7 9 7 8 9 12 5 10 7 6 6 11 5 10
NET: well 2342 1000 748 479 172 2130 141 25 5 91 48 1776 476 436 89 1233 1109
39 39 42 34 56 38 63 36 53 74 51 39 36 35 50 42 36
D D F H
NET: Not well 3253 1396 911 852 107 3122 65 38 3 26 37 2420 751 719 69 1547 1698
54 54 51 60 35 55 29 55 35 21 39 53 57 58 39 53 55
BC E G

Comparison Groups: BCD/EF/GHI
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q79. Do you think the federal and provincial/territorial governments are working very well together, somewhat well, not very well or are they not working
at all well together?

Age Education Household Income Income adequacy Urb.

$60- GOOD JUST NOT/
18-/ 25/- 35/- 45/- HS/ COM/ UNV/ $30/ $100 $100K / /EN- STR- NOT/  URB/
Total 24 34 44 54 55+ <HS COM COL DEG <30K $60K K /PLUS ENGH GH ET HARD CAN
Y] ® © ™ ® G @ W @ O @ W m W) @ »®m @ ® (s
wWeighted 'N' 6036 670 998 1081 975 2312 689 1419 2167 1702 937 1615 904 1472 1396 2154 1561 712 2546
Unweighted 'N' 6036 445 1148 1222 994 2227 303 1038 2147 2489 803 1375 827 1851 1649 2178 1414 625 1815
very well 357 96 139 59 27 36 88 64 85 114 85 79 43 90 186 103 49 15 152
6 14 14 5 3 2 13 5 4 7 9 5 5 6 13 5 3 2 6

DEF DEF F HI I LM PQR R

Somewhat well 1985 248 329 370 298 741 194 488 688 610 309 531 291 496 501 804 488 132 852
33 37 33 34 31 32 28 34 32 36 33 33 32 34 36 37 31 19 33

I R QR R
Not very well 2339 202 333 376 420 1007 238 541 863 682 296 671 382 594 495 878 634 277 1018
39 30 33 35 43 44 35 38 40 40 32 42 42 40 35 41 41 39 40

BCD BCD K K K (6] 0]
Not at all well 914 56 113 164 164 417 110 206 391 203 165 223 142 226 141 256 273 226 345
15 8§ 11 15 17 18 16 15 18 12 18 14 16 15 100 12 17 32 14

BC BC BC J OP OPQ

Cannot say 440 68 84 112 67 110 58 119 140 94 82 111 45 66 74 114 117 62 179
7 10 8 10 7 5 8 8 6 6 9 7 5 4 5 5 7 9 7

F F EF J MN N [0}
NET: well 2342 344 468 429 325 777 282 553 773 724 394 611 334 586 687 907 537 147 1003
39 51 47 40 33 34 41 39 36 43 42 38 37 40 49 42 34 21 39

DEF DEF EF I PQR QR R
NET: Not well 3253 259 446 540 584 1424 348 748 1254 884 461 893 524 820 636 1133 907 502 1363
54 39 45 50 60 62 51 53 58 52 49 55 58 56 46 53 58 71 54

B BCD BCD HJ K K (0] OP OPQ

Comparison Groups: BCDEF/GHIJ/KLMN/OPQR
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q79. Do you think the federal and provincial/territorial governments are working very well together, somewhat well, not very well or are they not working
at all well together?

Generation 1in Years 1in Sat. with
Canada Canada Federal Party support direction Spectrum
10-/
<10/ 20 20+ NON/ DIS/ Cen-

Total 1sT 2ND 3RD YRS YRS /YRS LIB CON NDP BQ GRN PPC UND SAT SAT Left tre Right

weighted 'N' 6036 1256 1101 3595 474 326 375 1348 1787 965 383 296 145 1095 2151 3327 1004 2885 1225
Unweighted 'N' 6036 1066 888 4017 419 271 312 1429 1679 1014 411 307 162 1012 2449 3125 1006 2764 1462
very well 357 102 50 193 68 20 4 183 57 46 19 8 13 28 300 45 55 96 158
6 8 5 5 14 6 1 14 3 5 5 3 9 3 14 1 5 3 13
cb FG G IJKLN P QR
Somewhat well 1985 538 369 1050 245 112 144 671 452 353 93 104 25 285 1121 684 366 1025 373
33 43 33 29 52 34 38 50 25 37 24 35 18 26 52 21 36 36 30

cb FG TIJIKLMN IKMN IKMN P S S
Not very well 2339 413 447 1465 107 132 159 363 742 401 204 112 70 445 553 1585 406 1216 406
39 33 41 41 23 41 42 27 42 42 53 38 48 41 26 48 40 42 33

B B E E H H IJLN H H H (0] S S

H

Not at all well 914 105 157 648 29 35 36 71 443 114 54 56 31 139 82 795 117 372 263
15 8 14 18 6 11 10 5 25 12 14 19 21 13 4 24 12 13 21
B BC HJIKN H H HJ H H (0] QR
Cannot say 440 97 78 240 25 27 32 60 93 50 13 16 6 199 95 219 61 177 25
7 8 7 7 5 8 9 4 5 5 3 5 4 18 4 7 6 6 2

JKLM (0] S S

HI
NET: well 2342 640 419 1242 313 132 148 853 510 400 112 112 38 313 1421 729 420 1121 531
39 51 38 35 66 40 39 63 29 41 29 38 27 29 66 22 42 39 43
cb FG TIJIKLMN IKMN IN P

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFG/HIJKLMN/OP/QRS
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



(Continued)

Q79. Do you think the federal and provincial/territorial governments are working very well together, somewhat well, not very well or are they not working
at all well together?

Generation 1in Years 1in Sat. with
Canada Canada Federal Party support direction Spectrum
10-/
<10/ 20 20+ NON/ DIS/ Cen-

Total 1sT 2ND 3RD YRS YRS /YRS LIB CON NDP BQ GRN PPC UND SAT SAT Left tre Right

NET: Not well 3253 518 604 2113 136 167 195 435 1185 515 258 168 100 583 636 2380 523 1588 669
54 41 55 59 29 51 52 32z 66 53 67 57 69 53 30 72 52 55 55
B B E E HJLN H HJILN H HIN H (o]

Ccomparison Groups: BCD/EFG/HIJKLMN/OP/QRS
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q80. when there 1is a conflict between

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Federal government is to blame

The provincial/territorial government

is to blame

Both are equally to blame

Cannot say

the federal government and your provincial/territorial government, which one do you think is usually to blame?

1553
26

824
14

3095
51

564
9

Provinces/Territories Regions

NFL PEI NS NB QC ON MB SK AB BC YK NT NU TERR ATL MAR PRA WST TER ROC
@ @ M B A G H @O @O & W Mm N O ® @ ® & M W
95 25 162 132 1440 2284 212 179 668 814 9 10 7 25 415 320 1059 1872 25 4596
302 200 303 313 1621 908 413 407 572 548 227 133 89 449 1118 816 1392 1940 449 4415
30 8 44 23 364 490 66 73 246 203 2 2 2 5 105 75 385 589 5 1189
32z 30 27 18 25 21 31 41 37 25 18 20 29 22 25 24 36 31 22 26

EG E E E EFG KLMO GKLO E QSTU PQU

EFGH DEF P
BCD
7 3 17 34 143 431 19 22 97 50 0 0 0 1 61 54 138 188 1 681
7 13 10 26 10 19 9 12 14 6 3 5 5 4 15 17 13 10 4 15
LMNO K LMNO K FHKO ST ST ST ST
HIJK FHIK B
*CDFG BD
44 11 83 63 750 1202 101 71 282 472 7 6 3 16 201 157 454 926 16 2345
47 45 51 47 52 53 48 40 42 58 73 61 49 62 48 49 43 49 62 51
IJ IJ I3J I FHIJ GHIJ] I EHIJ R R R PQRS R
BCE CDEF BC
B
14 3 19 12 184 161 25 12 44 88 0 1 1 3 48 34 81 169 3 380
14 12 11 9 13 7 12 7 7 11 5 15 16 12 11 11 8 9 12 8
GIJ GIJ GIJ GIJ GIJ IJ RU

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGHIJKLMNO/PQRSTU

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q80. when there is a conflict between the federal government and your provincial/territorial government, which one do you think is usually to blame?

Indigenous

Identity Peoples Group Community Language Gender
IN- NON/ FIR/ ME-/ IN-/ on off ANG/ FRA/ QC/ ALL/
Total CAN MIX PTI DIG IND NAT TIS UIT Res. Res. PHO NCO FRA PHO M F
) @® © (e ¢ @ (W @O Ky w m Ny 0 P @@ ®
Weighted 'N' 6036 2575 1780 1429 307 5651 223 69 9 123 94 4527 1312 1231 179 2922 3104
Unweighted 'N' 6036 2226 1609 1688 986 4994 664 250 57 410 244 4386 1452 1297 178 2937 3089
Federal government is to blame 1553 626 394 501 98 1431 71 25 1 45 25 1178 344 336 27 842 710
26 24 22 35 32 25 32 37 13 37 26 26 26 27 15 29 23
BC F I
The provincial/territorial government 824 468 196 130 49 765 35 11 1 17 18 670 125 98 24 383 439
is to blame 14 18 11 9 16 14 16 16 11 14 19 15 10 8 14 13 14
cb
Both are equally to blame 3095 1265 1060 649 139 2925 103 29 6 55 46 2308 681 639 100 1513 1576
51 49 60 45 45 52 46 42 70 45 48 51 52 52 56 52 51
BD E H
Cannot say 564 216 130 149 21 530 15 4 1 5 6 370 163 158 28 184 379
9 8 7 10 7 9 7 5 6 4 7 8 12 13 15 6 12
C E

Comparison Groups: BCD/EF/GHI . .
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q80. when there is a conflict between the federal government and your provincial/territorial government, which one do you think is usually to blame?

Age Education Household Income Income adequacy Urb.
$60- GOOD JUST NOT/
18-/ 25/- 35/- 45/- HS/ COM/ UNV/ $30/ $100 $100K / /EN- STR- NOT/  URB/
Total 24 34 44 54 55+ <HS COM COL DEG <30K $60K K /PLUS ENGH GH ET  HARD CAN
) ® (@ M E =) @ W @ @ @ @wW m (N @ >®P @ ® s
weighted 'N' 6036 670 998 1081 975 2312 689 1419 2167 1702 937 1615 904 1472 1396 2154 1561 712 2546
Unweighted 'N' 6036 445 1148 1222 994 2227 303 1038 2147 2489 803 1375 827 1851 1649 2178 1414 625 1815
Federal government is to blame 1553 131 257 238 263 664 183 411 590 364 203 442 222 414 412 525 384 205 616
26 20 26 22 27 29 27 29 27 21 22 27 25 28 30 24 25 29 24
B BD ] J K K PQ
The provincial/territorial government 824 153 151 137 119 264 96 217 248 262 120 216 141 218 240 298 180 89 378
is to blame 14 23 15 13 12 11 14 15 11 15 13 13 16 15 17 14 12 12 15
CDEF F I I PQR
Both are equally to blame 3095 313 487 588 489 1218 312 662 1156 941 500 794 494 742 638 1132 873 365 1334
51 47 49 54 50 53 45 47 53 55 53 49 55 50 46 53 56 51 52
H GH 0 0
Ccannot say 564 73 103 118 105 165 98 129 173 135 114 164 47 98 106 200 124 53 218
9 11 10 11 11 7 14 9 8 8 12 10 5 7 8 9 8 8 9
F F F 1J MN  MN

Comparison Groups: BCDEF/GHIJ/KLMN/OPQR .
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q80. when there 1is a conflict between

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Federal government is to blame

The provincial/territorial government

is to blame

Both are equally to blame

Cannot say

the federal government and your provincial/territorial government, which one do you

1553
26

824
14

3095
51

564
9

think is usually to blame?

Generation in Years 1in sat. with
Canada Canada Federal Party support direction Spectrum
10-/
<10/ 20 20+ NON/ DIS/ Cen-
1sT 2ND 3RD YRS YRS /YRS LIB CON NDP BQ GRN PPC UND SAT SAT Left tre Right
(8 © (@ (B A @ Hw @O O & W m ™ o = @ ® (s
1256 1101 3595 474 326 375 1348 1787 965 383 296 145 1095 2151 3327 1004 2885 1225
1066 888 4017 419 271 312 1429 1679 1014 411 307 162 1012 2449 3125 1006 2764 1462
219 269 1056 8 70 63 185 783 162 180 38 62 138 382 1116 168 698 526
17 24 29 18 21 17 14 44 17 47 13 43 13 18 34 17 24 43
B BC HJILN HJILN HJILN (0] Q QR
177 180 447 72 39 57 350 142 213 17 57 12 32 448 304 249 314 174
14 16 12 15 12 15 26 8 22 4 19 8 3 21 9 25 11 14
IKMN KN IKMN IKN P RS
717 572 1781 256 185 226 695 765 537 169 184 61 675 1128 1697 515 1624 484
57 52 50 54 57 60 52 43 56 44 62 42 62 52 51 51 56 40
D IK IK HIKM HIKM S QS
142 80 312 61 32 28 118 98 53 16 17 10 250 194 211 72 249 40
11 7 9 13 10 8 9 5 6 4 6 7 23 9 6 7 9 3
C IJK JKLM P S S
HI

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFG/HIJKLMN/OP/QRS .
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q23. which of the following statements is closest to your own view of how governments should work in Canada?

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

The government of my province should
take charge of many of the things the
federal government does right now

The federal government should take
charge of many of the things the
government of my province does right
now

Things should be Tleft pretty much as
they are

Cannot say

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGHIJKLMNO/PQRSTU .
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Provinces/Territories

Regions

2265
38

1377
23

1264
21

1129
19

41
EGHLO

15
16

19
20

19
20

10
39
EL

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

60
37
EL

34
21

38
23

30
19

35
27

37
28
JKLO
CFHI

29
22

30
23

610 747 68
42 33 32
HKLO
EG
267 694 37
19 30 17
LMNO
HIJK
BCDF
307 441 60
21 19 28
I I FGIJ
B

257 401 47
18 18 22

87
49
KLMO
EFGH

28
15

25
14

39
22

668
572

299
45
KLMO
EGH

120
18

127
19

122
18

300
37
EL

138
17

201
25
GIJ

174
21

JKMN
FGHI
BCDE

13

NU TERR
Ny (0
7 25
89 449
3 7
40 26
1 3
12 11
2 12
32 46
I HIJK
DEFG

BC

1 4
16 17

91
22
RST

93
22

85
20

75
24
RST

74
23

65
20

455 755 7 1656
43 40 26 36

PQTU PQTU
184 323 3 1111
17 17 11 24
RST

211 412 12 958

20 22 46 21
PQRSU

208 382 4 872

20 20 17 19



Q23. which of the following statements is closest to your own view of how governments should work in Canada?

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

The government of my province should
take charge of many of the things the
federal government does right now

The federal government should take
charge of many of the things the
government of my province does right
now

Things should be left pretty much as
they are

Cannot say

Comparison Groups: BCD/EF/GHI

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

2265
38

1377
23

1264
21

1129
19

Indigenous

Identity Peoples Group community Language Gender
IN- NON/ FIR/ ME-/ IN-/ on off ANG/ FRA/ QC/ ALL/
CAN MIX PTI DIG IND NAT TIS UIT Res. Res. PHO NCO FRA PHO M F
@® O () @ H @O < () m (N 0 (P @@ ®
2575 1780 1429 307 5651 223 69 9 123 94 4527 1312 1231 179 2922 3104
2226 1609 1688 986 4994 664 250 57 410 244 4386 1452 1297 178 2937 3089
798 669 747 136 2109 100 32 4 60 38 1619 584 563 57 1173 1092
31 38 52 44 37 45 46 41 49 41 36 44 46 32 40 35
B BC F
696 400 213 69 1289 45 17 4 27 18 1105 213 192 54 626 746
27 22 15 22 23 20 25 39 22 19 24 16 16 30 21 24
cb D
637 376 214 51 1202 43 6 2 29 13 942 286 261 36 705 558
25 21 15 17 21 19 8 17 24 14 21 22 21 20 24 18
D D E H
444 335 254 51 1051 35 14 0 7 25 862 230 216 31 418 709
17 19 18 17 19 16 21 3 6 26 19 18 18 18 14 23
I I

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q23. which of the following statements is closest to your own view of how governments should work in Canada?

Age Education Household Income Income adequacy Urb.
$60- GOOD JUST NOT/
18-/ 25/- 35/- 45/- HS/ COM/ UNV/ $30/ $100 $100K / /EN- STR- NOT/  URB/
Total 24 34 44 54 55+ <HS COM COL DEG <30K $60K K /PLUS ENGH GH ET HARD CAN
Y] ® © ™ ® G @ W @ O @ W m W) @ »®m @ ® (s
wWeighted 'N' 6036 670 998 1081 975 2312 689 1419 2167 1702 937 1615 904 1472 1396 2154 1561 712 2546
Unweighted 'N' 6036 445 1148 1222 994 2227 303 1038 2147 2489 803 1375 827 1851 1649 2178 1414 625 1815
The government of my province should 2265 201 385 397 354 928 236 554 877 592 293 674 358 552 593 809 574 259 944
take charge of many of the things the 38 30 39 37 36 40 34 39 40 35 31 42 40 37 42 38 37 36 37
federal government does right now B B J K K K PQ
The federal government should take 1377 242 301 273 198 363 112 326 485 446 230 342 233 347 303 490 388 160 670
charge of many of the things the 23 36 30 25 20 16 16 23 22 26 25 21 26 24 22 23 25 22 26
government of my province does right DEF  EF EF F G GI
now
Things should be Teft pretty much as 1264 76 142 193 241 611 151 232 435 437 188 315 167 365 336 474 300 122 500
they are 21 11 14 18 25 26 22 16 20 26 20 20 18 25 24 22 19 17 20
B BCD BCD HI LM QR
Cannot say 1129 151 170 217 183 409 190 306 370 227 226 284 146 208 164 381 299 171 431
19 22 17 20 19 18 28 22 17 13 24 18 16 14 12 18 19 24 17
I3J IJ J LMN N (0] [0} oP

Comparison Groups: BCDEF/GHIJ/KLMN/OPQR .
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q23. which of the following statements is closest to your own view of how governments should work in Canada?

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

The government of my province should
take charge of many of the things the
federal government does right now

The federal government should take
charge of many of the things the
government of my province does right
now

Things should be left pretty much as
they are

Cannot say

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFG/HIJKLMN/OP/QRS

2265
38

1377
23

1264
21

1129
19

Generation 1in Years 1in Sat. with
Canada Canada Federal Party support direction Spectrum
10-/
<10/ 20 20+ NON/ DIS/ Cen-
1sT 2ND 3RD YRS YRS /YRS LIB CON NDP BQ GRN PPC UND SAT SAT Left tre Right
()] © ()] @®& ¢ @ H @O @ W W m m) o @@ ® (s)
1256 1101 3595 474 326 375 1348 1787 965 383 296 145 1095 2151 3327 1004 2885 1225
1066 888 4017 419 271 312 1429 1679 1014 411 307 162 1012 2449 3125 1006 2764 1462
431 399 1429 176 122 113 361 922 290 249 92 66 281 699 1452 319 1048 643
34 36 40 37 38 30 27 52 30 65 31 45 26 32 44 32 36 53
B HJILN JLMN HIN 0] QR
HI
369 296 683 161 93 91 416 309 322 43 114 25 147 633 660 288 672 270
29 27 19 34 28 24 31 17 33 11 38 18 13 29 20 29 23 22
D D G IKMN K IKMN IKMN P RS
246 220 784 73 67 92 440 293 208 48 39 32 200 588 573 270 673 192
20 20 22 15 21 25 33 16 22 13 13 22 18 27 17 27 23 16
E IJKLMN IKL K P S S
210 185 698 64 44 79 131 264 145 43 50 22 467 232 643 127 493 119
17 17 19 13 13 21 10 15 15 11 17 15 43 11 19 13 17 10
E H H H JKLM 0] Qs
HI

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q22D. Agree/Disagree: Canadian federalism has more advantages than disadvantages for your Province/Territory

Provinces/Territories Regions
Total NFL PEI NS NB QC ON MB SK AB BC YK NT NU TERR ATL MAR PRA WST TER ROC
(C.Y) ® @ m E® A G HW @O O & W Mm (N O ® @ ®’® 6 M \w
weighted 'N' 6036 95 25 162 132 1440 2284 212 179 668 814 9 10 7 25 415 320 1059 1872 25 4596
Unweighted 'N' 6036 302 200 303 313 1621 908 413 407 572 548 227 133 89 449 1118 816 1392 1940 449 4415
Strongly agree 842 16 4 20 17 216 308 23 28 89 115 3 3 2 8 56 40 139 254 8 626
14 16 14 12 13 15 13 11 15 13 14 38 30 23 31 13 13 13 14 31 14
HIJK H HIJK PQRSU
DEFG DEFG
BC BC
Somewhat agree 1855 25 8 54 41 392 800 61 36 169 261 3 2 2 7 129 103 266 527 7 1463
31 27 33 33 31 27 35 29 20 25 32 33 23 26 27 31 32 25 28 27 32
I IJ I I BFIJ] I IJ] R R RS
Somewhat disagree 1198 18 4 37 25 360 393 38 38 127 153 1 2 2 4 85 67 203 356 4 838
20 19 18 23 19 25 17 18 21 19 19 9 18 25 17 20 21 19 19 17 18
HJIKL
BCEG
Strongly disagree 566 8 1 12 9 158 159 20 33 118 44 1 1 1 3 31 22 171 215 3 408
9 9 5 7 7 11 7 10 19 18 5 14 11 8§ 11 7 7 16 11 11 9
CEGK K GHKO FGHK PQSU PQU
CDEF BCDE
B
Cannot say 1574 28 8 39 40 313 623 70 44 164 241 1 2 1 4 115 87 279 519 4 1261
26 29 30 24 30 22 27 33 25 25 30 6 18 19 14 28 27 26 28 14 27
FLO FLO LO FLO LO FLO LMNO LO LO FLO T T T T T
DFIJ]
Top 2 Box 2697 41 12 74 58 608 1109 83 64 258 376 6 5 3 15 185 144 406 781 15 2089
45 43 47 45 44 42 49 39 36 39 46 71 53 49 58 44 45 38 42 58 45
I I I FHIJ IJ HIJK HIJK R R PQRSU RS
DEFG BDEF
BC

comparison Groups: BCDEFGHIJKLMNO/PQRSTU

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



(Continued)

Q22D. Agree/Disagree: Canadian federalism has more advantages than disadvantages for your Province/Territory

Provinces/Territories Regions

Bottom 2 Box 1764 26 6 49 34 518 552 58 71 245 197 2 3 2 7 115 89 374 572 7 1246
29 27 23 30 26 36 24 28 40 37 24 23 29 32 28 28 28 35 31 28 27
EGHK GHKO EGHK PQSU U
BC BCDE BC

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGHIJKLMNO/PQRSTU

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q22D. Agree/Disagree: Canadian federalism has more advantages than disadvantages for your Province/Territory

Total

)

weighted 'N' 6036
Unweighted 'N' 6036
Strongly agree 842
14

Somewhat agree 1855
31

Somewhat disagree 1198
20

Strongly disagree 568
Cannot say 1574
26

Top 2 Box 2697
45

Bottom 2 Box 1764
29

Indigenous

Identity Peoples Group Community Language Gender
IN- NON/ FIR/ ME-/ IN-/ on off ANG/ FRA/ QC/ ALL/
CAN MIX PTI DIG IND NAT TIS UIT Res. Res. PHO NCO FRA PHO M F
® O (e @ W ) w m N 0 (P @@ ®
2575 1780 1429 307 5651 223 69 9 123 94 4527 1312 1231 179 2922 3104
2226 1609 1688 986 4994 664 250 57 410 244 4386 1452 1297 178 2937 3089
455 205 157 84 737 64 16 3 41 20 656 175 158 12 474 367
18 12 11 27 13 29 23 36 34 22 14 13 13 6 16 12
cD F
836 592 342 91 1745 69 18 2 43 27 1412 365 336 73 970 885
32 33 24 30 31 31 26 22 35 28 31 28 27 41 33 28
D D
441 349 380 48 1137 36 10 2 18 17 833 331 322 32 632 565
17 20 27 16 20 16 15 19 15 18 18 25 26 18 22 18
BC E
192 123 235 24 538 15 8 0 9 6 400 153 149 11 295 270
7 7 16 8 10 7 12 1 8 6 9 12 12 6 10 9
BC
651 510 315 59 1493 39 16 2 11 25 1227 288 267 51 551 1017
25 29 22 19 26 18 24 22 9 26 27 22 22 28 19 33
D E
1291 798 498 175 2483 133 34 5 84 47 2068 540 494 84 1443 1252
50 45 35 57 44 60 49 58 68 50 46 41 40 47 49 40
cD D F
633 472 615 73 1676 51 19 2 27 22 1232 484 470 43 927 835
25 27 43 24 30 23 27 20 22 24 27 37 38 24 32 27
BC E

Comparison Groups: BCD/EF/GHI

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q22D. Agree/Disagree:

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Strongly agree

Somewhat agree

Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree

Cannot say

Top 2 Box

Bottom 2 Box

Canadian federalism has more advantages than disadvantages for your Province/Territory

842
14

1855
31
1198
20
566
9
1574
26
2697
45

1764
29

Age Education Household Income Income adequacy Urb.
$60- GOOD JUST NOT/
18-/ 25/- 35/- 45/- HS/ COM/ UNV/ $30/ $100 $100K / /EN- STR- NOT/  URB/
24 34 44 54 554+ <HS COM COL DEG <30K $60K K /PLUS ENGH GH ET  HARD CAN
® (@ M E =) @ W @ @ @ @wW m (N @ >®P @ ® s
670 998 1081 975 2312 689 1419 2167 1702 937 1615 904 1472 1396 2154 1561 712 2546
445 1148 1222 994 2227 303 1038 2147 2489 803 1375 827 1851 1649 2178 1414 625 1815
124 189 117 103 310 81 193 258 304 139 197 131 228 305 282 172 72 384
18 19 11 11 13 12 14 12 18 15 12 14 15 22 13 11 10 15
DE DEF HI PQR
202 332 370 319 633 157 384 680 627 272 492 277 518 467 746 420 177 871
30 33 34 33 27 23 27 31 37 29 30 31 35 33 35 27 25 34
F F F GH GHI KL QR QR
105 179 208 189 516 141 270 457 326 139 354 212 272 266 402 350 147 496
16 18 19 19 22 20 19 21 19 15 22 23 18 19 19 22 21 19
BC K KN
39 72 85 116 254 91 141 214 117 85 168 78 145 104 179 156 117 197
6 7 8 12 11 13 10 10 7 9 10 9 10 7 8 10 16 8
BCD BCD J J J OoPQ
200 226 301 249 599 220 432 559 329 302 404 207 310 254 546 464 199 598
30 23 28 26 26 32 30 26 19 32 25 23 21 18 25 30 28 23
C C I J LMN N o oP 0
326 521 486 421 943 238 577 938 931 411 689 407 746 772 1028 592 249 1255
49 52 45 43 41 34 41 43 55 44 43 45 51 55 48 38 35 49
F DEF G GHI KL PQR QR
145 251 293 305 770 232 411 671 442 224 522 290 416 370 581 506 264 693
22 25 27 31 33 34 29 31 26 24 32 32 28 26 27 32 37 27
BC BCD J J K K oP OP

Comparison Groups: BCDEF/GHIJ/KLMN/OPQR

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)



Q22D. Agree/Disagree:

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Strongly agree

Somewhat agree

Somewhat disagree

Sstrongly disagree

Cannot say

Top 2 Box

Canadian federalism has more advantages than disadvantages for

842
14

1855
31

1198
20

566
9

1574
26

2697
45

your Province/Territory

Generation in Years 1in sat. with
Canada Canada Federal Party support direction Spectrum
10-/
<10/ 20 20+ NON/ DIS/ Cen-
1sT 2ND 3RD YRS YRS /YRS LIB CON NDP BQ GRN PPC UND SAT SAT Left tre Right
(8 © (@ (B A @ Hw @O O & W m ™ o = @ ® (s
1256 1101 3595 474 326 375 1348 1787 965 383 296 145 1095 2151 3327 1004 2885 1225
1066 888 4017 419 271 312 1429 1679 1014 411 307 162 1012 2449 3125 1006 2764 1462
207 166 464 78 43 69 331 215 137 32 31 21 72 502 304 205 341 221
17 15 13 16 13 18 25 12 14 8 10 14 7 23 9 20 12 18
D TIKLN N KN P R R
474 329 1024 198 134 113 550 508 331 72 104 30 261 872 837 319 943 401
38 30 28 42 41 30 41 28 34 19 35 21 24 41 25 32 33 33
cb G G TIKMN K IKMN KMN P
216 249 721 77 54 75 167 402 192 142 67 39 184 299 781 183 594 255
17 23 20 16 17 20 12 22 20 37 23 27 17 14 23 18 21 21
B HN H IJLN H H H (6]
H
78 65 411 23 28 24 52 262 42 76 32 35 63 92 458 69 270 171
6 6 11 5 9 6 4 15 4 20 11 24 6 4 14 7 9 14
BC HIN IJLN HJ HJILN 0] QR
H
280 292 974 98 66 94 248 400 263 61 62 20 514 386 949 229 738 177
22 26 27 21 20 25 18 22 27 16 21 14 47 18 29 23 26 14
B HK HIKM JKLM 0] S S
HI
681 495 1488 275 178 182 881 723 468 104 135 51 334 1374 1140 524 1283 622
54 45 41 58 55 48 65 40 48 27 46 35 30 64 34 52 44 51
cD TJKLMN KN IKN KN P R R

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFG/HIJKLMN/OP/QRS .
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



(Continued)

Q22D. Agree/Disagree: Canadian federalism has more advantages than disadvantages for your Province/Territory

Generation in Years in sat. with
Canada Canada Federal Party support direction Spectrum
10-/
<10/ 20 20+ NON/ DIS/ Cen-

Total 1sT 2ND 3RD YRS YRS /YRS LIB CON NDP BQ GRN PPC UND SAT SAT Left tre Right

» (8 © (@ (B A @ Hw @O O & W m ™ o = @ ® (s

Bottom 2 Box 1764 294 314 1132 100 82 99 219 664 234 218 99 74 247 391 1238 251 864 426
29 23 29 32 21 25 27 16 37 24 57 33 51 23 18 37 25 30 35

B HIN H IJLN HIN IJLN H 0] Q QR

H H

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFG/HIJKLMN/OP/QRS .
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



